Group, are considered to be long-term employee benefits reported in “Provision for payroll bonuses” in
the consolidated statement of financial position. Creation, utilisation and release of the provisions for
payroll expenses are reported in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in “Personnel
expenses”.

Raiffeisenbank a.s.
Consolidated financial statements

prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

as adopted by the European Union for the year ended 31 December 2021

94

(y) Reclassification of 2020 data

Effective from January 2021, the Group changed the presentation of interest income and expense arising
from derivatives from the original presentation of interest rate and cross-currency swaps in “Interest
income or expense” to “Net interest income or expense”. In accordance with IAS 8, the Group reclassified
this item in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the comparative period.

The table below shows changes in the individual lines of the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income where the reclassification was carried out (only the affected lines).

MCZK

2020

Before

adjustment Reclassification

2020

After

adjustment

Interest income and similar income calculated using
the effective interest rate method 11,216 (1,830) 9,386
Other interest income 2,544 (1,534) 1,010
Interest expense and similar expense (5,911) 3,364 (2,547)

The table below shows changes in the individual lines of Note 6 “Net interest income” where the
reclassification was carried out.

MCZK

2020

Before

adjustment

Reclassification 2020

After

adjustment

Interest income and similar income calculated using the

effective interest rate method

Financial assets at amortised cost 8,700 - 8,700

from debt securities 400 - 400
from loans and advances to banks 870 - 870
from loans and advances to customers 7,430 - 7,430

Financial assets other than held for trading mandatorily

reported at fair value through profit or loss 6 - 6

debt securities 6 - 6
Negative interest from financial liabilities measured at

amortised cost 29 - 29

Hedging interest rate derivatives 2,481 (1,830) 651

Interest income calculated using the effective interest rate 11,216 (1,830) 9,386

Other interest income -

Finance leases 229 - 229

Financial assets held for trading 2,315 (1,534) 781

trading derivatives 2,314 (1,534) 780
of which derivatives in the Bank’s portfolio 9 - 9
debt securities 1 - 2

Other interest income 2,544 (1,534) 1,010

Interest expense -

Financial liabilities held for trading (2,172) 1,534 (638)

trading derivatives (2,172) 1,534 (638)
of which derivatives in the Bank’s portfolio (13) - (13)

Financial liabilities at amortised cost (1,141) - (1,141)

from deposits from banks (126) - (126)
from deposits from customers (814) - (814)
from debt securities issued (68) - (68)
subordinated liabilities (133) - (133)

From lease liabilities (27) - (27)

Hedging interest rate derivatives (2,564) 1,830 (734)

Negative interest from financial assets measured at

amortised cost (7) - (7)

Total interest expense and similar expense (5,911) 3,364 (2,547)

Net interest income 7,849 - 7,849

Raiffeisenbank a.s.
Consolidated financial statements

prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards

as adopted by the European Union for the year ended 31 December 2021

95

6. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES IN 2021

a) Newly applied standards and interpretations the application of which had a significant

impact on the consolidated financial statements

In 2021, the Group did not start using any standards and interpretations which would have a significant
impact on the consolidated financial statements.

b) Newly applied standards and interpretations the application of which had no significant